

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE ROHINI COURTS DELHI

CIRCULAR

In terms of the directions conveyed vide letter no. 2542/Accessibility Committee/DHC dated 24th November 2023 of Hon'ble High Court of Delih, it is ordered that the helpline of e-Sewa Kendra of Rohini Court Complex (North & North-West) **i.e. 011-27554439** shall be utilized as **accessibility helpline** for escalating the requests, received from the Persons with Disabilities to the concerned branches of North & North-West districts.

Furthermore, all Incharge(s) of the the Branches are also deputed as Nodal Officer for rendering necessary assistance, so that no inconvenience is caused to the Persons with Disabilities.

(main

(Seema Maini) Principal District & Sessions Judge North District, Rohini Courts.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)

Principal District & Sessions Judge North-West District, Rohini Courts.

No. PD&SJ(N&NW)/Sectt,/RC/2023<u>41240-41369</u>

Dated _02-12-2023

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Judicial Officers posted in Rohini Court Complex, Delhi.
- 3. Ld. Chairman, Accessibility Committee, Rohini Court Complex, Delhi.
- 4. Ld. Officer Incharge, Computer Branch, Rohini Court Comples, Delhi to publicize the e-Sewa Kendra helpline no. 011-27554439 on the website of both the districts.
- 5. Ld. Officer-Incharge, Facilitation Centre, Rohini Court Complex, Delhi.
- 6. The Nodal Officer, Accessibility Committee, Rohini Court Complex, Delhi.
- 7. All Branch In-Charge(s) (North & N-W), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Personal Office of the undersigned(s).
- 9. The Record Officer (RTI/NW/North), Rohini Courts, Delhi.

10. The Branch Incharge, R& I Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading on LAYERS.

(main

(Seema Maini) Principal District & Sessions Judge North District, Rohini Courts.

(Vimal Kumar Jadav) Principal District & Scortons Judge North-West District, Rohini Courts.